



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOANNA SWOMLEY and)
LAWRENCE BROCCINI)
) No. 180,2015
Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,)
)
v.) On Appeal from
) C.A. No. 9355-VCL in the
MARTIN SCHLECHT, JOSEPH) Court of Chancery of the
MARTIN, KENNETH BRADLEY,) State of Delaware
and SYNQOR HOLDINGS, LLC,)
)
Defendants Below, Appellees)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

John M. Seaman (#3868)
Daniel R. Ciarrocki (#5412)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below,
Appellees*

Dated: July 2, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Management Explores Providing Liquidity to Stockholders.....	5
B. The Founder Group Presents Its Proposal.....	6
C. The Committee Was Disinterested and Independent.....	8
D. The Committee Hired Independent Advisors, Conducted an Extensive Process, and Negotiated Multiple Price Increases	9
E. Plaintiffs File Suit But Withdraw Their Injunction Application After SynQor Issues Supplemental Disclosures.....	12
F. SynQor’s Patent Litigation.....	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DETERMINED ALL ELEMENTS OF MFW II WERE SATISFIED AND PROPERLY DISMISSED THE COMPLAINT	16
A. Question Presented.....	16
B. Scope of Review.....	16
C. Merits of Argument.....	16
1. The Committee Was Independent.....	19
2. The Committee Was Empowered to Select its Own Advisors and to Say “No”	20
3. The Committee Satisfied Its Duty of Care.....	21

a.	The Committee Negotiated with the Founder Group at Arm’s-Length and Considered Alternatives.....	24
b.	The Committee Fulfilled Its Duty of Care in Evaluating the 054 Case.....	27
c.	The Committee Fulfilled Its Duty of Care with Respect to Valuing SynQor’s Patent Portfolio.....	29
d.	Plaintiffs’ Disagreement With the Shields Valuation Does Not Constitute a Violation of the Duty of Care	30
4.	The Merger Was Conditioned on Approval By a Majority of the Unaffiliated Stockholders Ab Initio	32
5.	The Unaffiliated Stockholders Were Not Coerced.....	33
6.	The Unaffiliated Stockholders Were Adequately Informed.....	34
CONCLUSION.....		35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 3Com S'holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5173804 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2009)	30
<i>In re Alloy, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011)	31
<i>Bershad v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1987)	26, 28
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	22
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014)	20
<i>In re CNX Gas Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 4 A.3d 397 (Del. Ch. 2010)	17
<i>In re Cox Commc'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 879 A.2d 604 (Del. Ch. 2005)	17, 18
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000)	30
<i>In re Digex Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 1176 (Del. Ch. 2000)	26
<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1815846 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2015).....	31
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3165613 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2009)	31
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 227634 (Del. Ch. Jan 14, 2011).....	34
<i>Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re KKR Fin. Holdings LLC S’holder Litig.</i> , 101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014)	19
<i>Lebman v. Nat’l Union Elec. Corp.</i> , 414 A.2d 824 (Del. Ch. 1980)	27
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)	26
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008)	22
<i>In re MFW S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nebel v. Sw. Bancorp., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 135259 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 1999)	31
<i>In re NYMEX S’holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3206051 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009).....	25
<i>Onti v. Integra Bank</i> , 751 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 1999)	31
<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014)	32, 34
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	33
<i>Rabkin v. Philip A. Hunt Chem. Corp.</i> , 498 A.2d 1099 (Del. 1985)	23
<i>Reis v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> , 28 A.3d 442 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2011)	31
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5280894 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2014)	20
<i>Shamrock Holdings, Inc. v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 1311 (D. Del. 1989).....	27

<i>In re Southern Peru Copper Corp. S’holders Deriv. Litig.</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch. 2011)	21
<i>SynQor, Inc. v. Artesyn Techs., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2:07-cv-497 (E.D. Tex.)	13
<i>SynQor, Inc. v. Artesyn Techs., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2:11-cv-444 (E.D. Tex.)	14
<i>SynQor, Inc. v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2-11-cv-054 (E.D. Tex.)	14
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012)	25
<i>TVI Corp. v. Gallagher</i> , 2013 WL 5809271 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2013)	20
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S’holder Litig.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	19
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e)	30
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 211(b)	20
